### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program

Rulemaking 11-05-005

### REPLY COMMENTS OF FUELCELL ENERGY, INC. ON OCTOBER 13, 2011 STAFF PROPOSAL

Tracy Reid Vice President Western Region FuelCell Energy, Inc. P.O. Box 4248 Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (925) 588.3223 TReid@fce.com Lynn M. Haug ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS, LLP 2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 447-2166 Imh@eslawfirm.com

Attorneys for FuelCell Energy, Inc.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	Introduction
II.	The Staff Proposal should not be the starting point for implementing SB 32
III.	The Commission can and should establish a process for implementing SB 32 in a manner consistent with Legislative intent and applicable PURPA requirements4
IV.	A Renewable FIT rate based on the IOU's cost of procuring comparable generation resources will ensure ratepayer indifference
V.	The Commission does not have the discretion under Section 399.20 to adopt a Renewable FIT program that effectively excludes a class of eligible participants
VI.	The Commission must draw a clear line between the existing FIT program and the program authorized under SB 329
VII.	The final rules for implementing the Renewable FIT must include strict measures for controlling gaming by large developers
VIII	. Conclusion10

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## **Other Authorities**

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, Special Report on Renewable Energy Sources and	
Climate Change Mitigation (May, 2011), Chapter 11, page 53	5

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program

Rulemaking 11-05-005
